MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

CHAP. 311.
Forfeiture, how collected.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall forfeit the sum of twenty-five dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one-half to the use of the town where the offence is committed and one-half to the person prosecuting therefor.

Approved February 5, 1870.

Chapter 311.

An act to incorporate the Oquossoc Angling Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Oorporators.

Name. Purpose.

May lease and hold real and personal property.

By-laws.

Capital stock, how divided.

Sales and transfers.

Affairs of corporation managed by trustees; each share entitled to one vote.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 1. William P. Frye, Nathan Cutler, William S. Badger, George Shepherd Page, Jay Cooke, Daniel Dodd and A. D. Lockwood, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Oquossoc Angling Association, for the purposes of angling, propogating fish and shooting game; with power to hold by purchase, lease or otherwise, real and personal property to the value of twenty thousand dollars, and to lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same; to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary for the promotion of the objects of the organization.

Sect. 2. The capital stock shall be five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said capital and the par value of said shares of stock may be increased from time to time, as provided by the by-laws of the corporation, but the capital shall not at any time exceed fifteen thousand dollars. The succession to and the sales and transfers of said stock may be regulated and provided for by the by-laws of the association.

- SECT. 3. The affairs of the corporation shall be managed by nine trustees, the first election being by a majority in interest of the stockholders, each share of stock being entitled to one vote. The first meeting shall be held at such time and place, and be called in such manner as three corporators shall designate; all subsequent elections and meetings to be provided for by the bylaws.
- SECT. 4. The said corporation shall be entitled to the protection and benefit of such general state fishing and sporting laws as may be enacted from time to time, and be subject to such obligations, penalties and restrictions as may therein be prescribed.
 - SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1870.